NOTICE OF MAKING

Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984

North Somerset Council Prohibition of Stopping, Waiting, Loading and Parking Places (Consolidation) Order 2022 (Variation No.11) Order 2024

Ref: 2407/DB/2024

Notice is hereby given that on the 9th May 2024, North Somerset Council made the following order in exercise of its powers under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended. The general effect of the order shall be to install parking restrictions in the Nailsea area. The extents of the proposals are described in the schedule to this Notice.

The order came into operation on the 16th May 2024 and copies of this together with plans and a copy of the Council's statement of reason for making the order may be inspected at North Somerset Council website by using the following address: https://www.n-somerset.gov.uk/notices

Any person who desires to question the validity of, or of any provision contained in the order on the grounds that it is not within the relevant powers of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended, or on the grounds that any of the relevant requirements of that Act has not been complied with in relation to the order, may within six weeks after the date on which the order was made, apply to the High Court for this purpose.

Darren Gilbert, Place Directorate

North Somerset Council, Town Hall, Weston-super-Mare BS23 1UJ

email: traffic.orders@n-somerset.gov.uk

01934 888 888

Dated: 15th May 2024

<u>Schedule</u>

St Marys Grove, Nailsea – double yellow lines from outside property number 58 St Marys Grove to outside property number 64 St Marys Grove – Map 1